

**No. 15-1500**

---

**In The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

NUEVA ESPERANZA, INC.,  
*Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
*Appellee,*

G-TOWN RADIO, *et. al.*,  
*Intervenors for Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from an Order  
of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS**

G-town Radio, Germantown Life Enrichment Center, and Germantown United  
Community Development Corporation

---

Andrew Jay Schwartzman  
Drew T. Simshaw  
Laura Moy  
Institute for Public Representation  
Georgetown Law  
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9541  
*Counsel for Intervenors*

June 20, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statements .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Glossary.....	vii
<b>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
A. The Battle for LPFM.....	2
B. The Point System and the Voluntary Time-Sharing Tie-Breaker.....	6
C. Bringing LPFM to Germantown.....	9
D. Allegations Against the Germantown Applicants.....	14
Summary of Argument .....	17
Argument.....	19
I. THE INFORMAL BLOG POST DOES NOT HAVE THE FORCE OF LAW.....	20
II. APPELLANT’S NOTICE CLAIM IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT. ....	27
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Professional Hunters Association v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24, 25, 26
* <i>Bartholdi Cable Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274-279 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Enviromental, LLC v. FCC</i> , 661 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	24
* <i>Malkan FM Associates v. FCC</i> , 935 F.2d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>MetWest, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 560 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22, 23
* <i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	22, 23

### Statutes and Regulations

47 C.F.R. §73.3520.....	14
47 C.F.R. §73.3584.....	14
47 C.F.R §1.115.....	27
47 U.S.C. §405(a).....	18, 27
District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-553, §632(a), 114 Stat. 2762A-1 (2000).....	5
Local Community Radio Act, Pub. L. No. 111-371, §2, 124 Stat. 4072.....	5, 6
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, §202(a), 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	2

## Administrative Materials

<i>Amendment of Sections 3.35, 3.240 and 3.636 of the Rules and Regulations Relating to Multiple Ownership of AM, FM and Television Broadcast Stations, Report and Order, 17 F.C.C. 288 (1953)</i> .....	3
<i>Communications Vending Corporation of Arizona, Inc., 17 FCCRcd 24201 (2002)</i> .....	22
<i>Creation of a Low Power Radio Service, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 14 FCCRcd 2471 (1999)(“1<sup>st</sup> NPRM”)</i> .....	4
<i>Creation of Low Power Radio Service, Report and Order, 15 FCCRcd 2205 (2000)(“1st Order”)</i> .....	4, 7, 8
<i>Creation of a Low Power Radio Service, Third Report and Order, 22 FCCRcd 21912 (2007)</i> .....	5
<i>*Creation of a Low Power Radio Service, Sixth Report and Order, 27 FCCRcd 15402 (2012)(6<sup>th</sup> Order”)</i> .....	8, 9, 24
<i>En Banc Programing Inquiry, 44 F.C.C. 2303 (1960)</i> .....	3
<i>FCC Report to Congress on Spectrum Auctions, WT Docket 97-150 (rel. Oct. 9, 1997)</i> .....	6
<i>Hinton Telephone Company, 10 FCCRcd 11625 (1995)</i> .....	22
<i>Implementation of the Local Community Radio Act of 2010, Fourth Further Notice of Proposed Rule Making, 27 FCCRcd 3315 (2012)</i> .....	8
<i>Kojo Worldwide Corporation, 24 FCCRcd 14890 (2009)</i> .....	22
<i>Lewis J. Paper, 28 FCCRcd 16553 (2013)</i> .....	22
<i>Livingston Radio Company, 10 FCCRcd 574 (1994)</i> .....	22
<i>LPFM MX Group 304, Order Denying Petition to Deny, Ref 1800B3-ATS (Jan. 15, 2015)(“Staff Decision”)</i> .....	15, 16
<i>LPFM MX Group 304, Order Denying Petition for Reconsideration, Ref 1800B3-IB (July 16, 2015)</i> .....	16
<i>*LPFM MX Group 304, 30 FCCRcd 13983 (2015)(“FCC Decision”)</i> .....	16, 17, 28

MITRE Corp., <i>Experimental Measurements of the Third-Adjacent Channel Impacts of Low-Power FM Stations</i> , MM Docket No. 99-25 (filed June 30, 2003).....	5
Public Notice, <i>Commission Identifies Tentative Selectees in 111 Groups of Mutually Exclusive Applications Filed in the LPFM Window</i> , 29 FCCRcd 10847 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>Review of the Radio Industry, 2001</i> , Mass Media Bureau Report (2001).....	2, 3
<i>Reexamination of the Comparative Standards for Noncommercial Educational Applicants</i> , 15 FCCRcd 7386 (2000).....	7

### Miscellaneous

*Bill Lake, <i>The Low Power FM Application Window is Fast Approaching</i> , FCC Blog, <a href="http://www.fcc.gov/blog/low-power-fm-application-window-fast-approaching">http://www.fcc.gov/blog/low-power-fm-application-window-fast-approaching</a> (Sept. 30, 2013, 06:04 PM)(“Bill Lake Blog Post”).....	15, 16
Eric Klinenberg, <i>Fighting for Air: The Battle to Control America’s Media</i> 256 (2007).....	3, 4, 5
FCC “Daily Digest,” <a href="https://www.fcc.gov/proceedings-actions/daily-digest">https://www.fcc.gov/proceedings-actions/daily-digest</a> .....	21
Laurie Kelleher, <i>Low Power, High Intensity: Building Communities on the FM Dial</i> , Columbia Journalism Review, Sept./Oct. 2003.....	3, 4
